Citation: Menéndez, E.; Sanjuán,
M.Á.; Recino, H. Study of
Microstructure, Crystallographic
Phases and Setting Time Evolution
over Time of Portland Cement,
Coarse Silica Fume, and Limestone
(PC-SF-LS) Ternary Portland
Cements. Crystals 2023, 13, 1289.

Limestone
Total (%)
10% Retained
Limestone (%)
(8001 cm2/g)
20% Retained
Limestone (%)
(25,857 cm2/g)
50% Retained
Limestone (%)
(25,954 cm2/g)
Reference 100 0 0 0 0 0
H3L0-0-0 97
3
0 0 0 0
H3L10-0-0 87 10 10 0 0
H3L10-5-5 77 20 10 5 5
H3L15-0-0 82 15 15 0 0
H3L-15-5-5 72 25 15 5 5
H3L20-0-0 77 20 20 0 0
H3L20-5-5 67 30 20 5 5
H5L5-0-0 95
5
0 0 0 0
H5-10-0-0 85 10 10 0 0
H5L10-5-5 75 20 10 5 5
H5L15-0-0 80 15 15 0 0
H5L15-5-5 70 25 15 5 5
H5L20-0-0 75 20 20 0 0
H5L20-5-5 65 30 20 5 5
H7L0-0-0 93
7
0 0 0 0
H7L10-0-0 83 10 10 0 0
H7L10-5-5 73 20 10 5 5
H7L15-0-0 78 15 15 0 0
H7L15-5-5 68 25 15 5 5
H7L20-0-0 73 20 20 0 0
H7L20-5-5 63 30 20 5 5
These new cements were used to make mortars with a cement-to-sand ratio of 1:3
and a water-to-cement ratio of 0.5 with distilled water and CEN standard sand [24]. The
procedure of mortar mixing, molding, and curing is detailed in the European standard EN
196-1:2018 [24].